RESOLUTION

BUDGET APPROPRIATION - MOORETOWN ROAD EXTENSION STUDY - \$400,000

WHEREAS, in accordance with Hampton Roads Transportation Planning Organization funding allocation procedures, James City County has been awarded \$400,000 in Regional Surface Transportation Program (RSTP) funds; and

- WHEREAS, the funds will be used for a study to determine the feasibility of extending Mooretown Road between its current terminus at Lightfoot Road and Croaker Road near the intersection with Rochambeau Drive; and
- WHEREAS, the appropriation of these funds will allow the award of contract for the Mooretown Road Extension Study project.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, hereby appropriates \$400,000 to the Special Projects Fund.

Revenue:

Mooretown Road Extension Study:

<u>\$400,000</u>

Expenditure:

Mooretown Road Extension Study:

\$400,000

John J. McGilennon Chairman, Board of Supervisors

VOTES

ATTEST:

Robert C. Middlaugh Clerk to the Board

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, this 23rd day of October, 2012.

MooretownRd res2